

No. 18-36067

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIVE ECOSYSTEMS COUNCIL, and ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD ROCKIES,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

LEANNE MARTIN, TONY TOOKE and WILLIAM AVEY,

Defendant-Appellees

and

MONTANA WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, MONTANA LOGGING
ASSOCIATION, and MEAGHER COUNTY,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana,
Case No. 9:17-cv-00153-DWM

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLEES
MONTANA WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, MONTANA LOGGING
ASSOCIATION, and MEAGHER COUNTY, MONTANA**

Lawson E. Fite
American Forest Resource Council
700 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 320
Portland, Oregon 97232
(503) 222-9505
lfite@amforest.org

Attorney for Defendant-Intervenor-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

III. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 A. An agency may comply with NEPA by using a CE5

 B. Congress enacted a statutory CE in the 2014 Farm Bill7

 C. On the Governor’s request, the Forest Service Chief designated 4.9 million eligible acres in Montana11

 D. The Moose Creek Project will address severe insect and disease infestation and risk13

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

VI. STANDARDS OF REVIEW16

VII. ARGUMENT17

 A. Plaintiffs haven’t met their burden to demonstrate standing17

 B. The landscape designation did not require NEPA procedures20

 1. Designations pursuant to State request are not discretionary and cannot be subject to NEPA21

 2. No NEPA procedures are required for a landscape designation which is designed to facilitate expedited NEPA compliance, and which has no on-the-ground effects25

 a. The statutory text and structure preclude imposing additional NEPA analysis25

 b. Additional NEPA procedures would frustrate Congressional intent26

- c. Landscape designations are not sufficiently concrete to be considered a proposal or action requiring NEPA analysis...28
- C. The Forest Service did not err in applying the Farm Bill CE to Moose Creek.....32
 - 1. The project complies with the Farm Bill’s direction on old growth.....32
 - 2. No “extraordinary circumstances” analysis was required.....35
 - 3. Recent enactments confirm the Farm Bill CE does not include a requirement to examine “extraordinary circumstances.”38
 - 4. The Forest Service rationally concluded no extraordinary circumstances were present40
- VIII. CONCLUSION42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Apache Survival Coal. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994)	6, 39
<i>Ariz. State Bd. for Charter Sch. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	30
<i>Cal. Save Our Streams Council, Inc. v. Yeutter</i> , 887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>California Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	29, 30, 31
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 801 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Ilano</i> , No. 17-16760, argued and submitted December 18, 2018.....	21, 27
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Ilano</i> , No. 17-16760, Dkt. 17-2 (Jan. 5, 2018).....	31
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , No. C 06-07117 WHA, 2008 WL 205253 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2008)	20
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)	17

Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....22

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013)7, 39

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....22, 29

Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton,
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)26

Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.,
230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)18

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)41

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....28

The Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (*en banc*).....16, 26

California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)17

Merrell v. Thomas,
807 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986)28

Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983).....29

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....22

Native Ecosystems Council v. Erickson,
No. CV 17-53-M-DWM (D. Mont. Aug. 1, 2018).....21

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)16

Northcoast Envtl. Ctr. v. Glickman,
136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998)30

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....24

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)19

Nw. Ecosystem All. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)33

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)17, 22

Riddell v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
457 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2006)17

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....6

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....38

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)17, 23

Saratoga Savings and Loan Ass’n v. Federal Home Loan Bank Bd.,
879 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1989)24

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....21

Sierra Club v. Babbitt,
65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995)22, 23

Sierra Club v. Bosworth,
510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)41

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....19, 20

<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	39
<i>W. Watersheds Proj. v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d at 485	19, 20
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Robertson</i> , 824 F.Supp. 947 (D. Mont. 1993).....	22
<i>Wilshire Westwood Assocs. v. Atl. Richfield Corp.</i> , 881 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1989)	39
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§ 704, 706.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(A)(i)	39
16 U.S.C. § 1604.....	5
16 U.S.C. §§ 6501-6591	5
16 U.S.C. § 6514(b)	26
16 U.S.C. § 6554.....	8
16 U.S.C. § 6554(d)(2)(B)	25
16 U.S.C. §§ 6554(d)(2)(B), 6591d(c)(4), 6591e(b)(2)(B), (C).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 6591a.....	23, 26

16 U.S.C. § 6591a(b)(1).....*passim*
 16 U.S.C. § 6591a(b)(2).....9, 27
 16 U.S.C. § 6591a(c).....9, 25, 26
 16 U.S.C. § 6591a(d)9
 16 U.S.C. § 6591a(d)(2).....27
 16 U.S.C. § 6591b.....*passim*
 16 U.S.C. § 6591b(a)(1).....25
 16 U.S.C. § 6591b(b)(1)(A).....4, 9, 32, 34
 16 U.S.C. §§ 6591b(b)(1)(B), (C).....9
 16 U.S.C. § 6591b(b)(C).....14
 16 U.S.C. §§ 6591b(b), (c), (d), (e), (f)35
 16 U.S.C. §§ 6591b(b), (c), (e), (f)37
 16 U.S.C. §§ 6591b(b), (c), (f).....30
 16 U.S.C. §§ 6591b(c)(1), (2).....10
 16 U.S.C. § 6591b(e)33
 16 U.S.C. § 6591b(f).....36
 16 U.S.C. § 6591d.....8, 37, 38
 16 U.S.C. § 6591d(c)(2)(C)38
 16 U.S.C. § 6591d(c)(4).....37, 38
 16 U.S.C. §§ 6591d(c)(4), 6591e(b)(2)(B), (C).....26
 16 U.S.C. § 6591e8
 16 U.S.C. § 6591e(b)(2)(B)38
 28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 13315

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....5

28 U.S.C. § 22015

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....5

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-43475

42 U.S.C. § 4331(a)6

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....5, 6

Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, Title
VIII, § 8407(b)(2), 132 Stat. 4490, 4847 (2018)8

Agricultural Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-79, Title VIII, § 8204, 128
Stat. 649, 915-17 (2014), Healthy Forests Restoration Act §§ 601-
04, 16 U.S.C. §§ 6591-6591c.....7

Other Authorities

36 C.F.R. Part 220.....6

36 C.F.R. § 220.4(a)(4).....36, 40

36 C.F.R. § 220.4(e)(1).....36

36 C.F.R. § 220.4(e)(2).....36

36 C.F.R. § 220.635

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(b)15, 41

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(d)(4).....11

36 C.F.R. §§ 220.6(d), (e).....7

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(13).....11

40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508.....6

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)6

40 C.F.R. § 1501.7	36
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(a)(1)	36
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3 (b)(2)(ii)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4	7, 35, 41
40 C.F.R. § 1508.23	28, 29
<i>Final Guidance on Improving the Process for Preparing Efficient and Timely Environmental Reviews Under the National Environmental Policy Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 14,473, 14,475 (Mar. 12, 2012)</i>	11
